

FILED
03-05-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S
D I S T R I C T I I

Case No. 2020AP1699-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

NAKYTA V.T. CHENTIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WAUKESHA
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE MARIA S. LAZAR
(JUDGMENT) AND THE HONORABLE
JACK A. MELVIN, III (ORDER), PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN W. KELLIS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083400

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-7081
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kellisjw@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	7
The circuit court properly denied Chentis’s motion to withdraw his no contest plea after sentencing.....	7
A. Chentis had the burden of showing a manifest injustice.....	7
B. Chentis was not entitled to withdraw his plea due to an allegedly deficient factual basis.	8
1. A circuit court must establish a factual basis before accepting a defendant’s guilty or no-contest plea.	8
2. The facts alleged in the criminal complaint, paired with the laboratory test results verbally described to the court, were sufficient to support Chentis’s plea.	9
C. Chentis was not entitled to withdraw his plea due to alleged ineffective assistance of counsel.....	16
1. To prove ineffective assistance of counsel, Chentis needed to prove both that counsel performed deficiently and that the deficient performance resulted in prejudice.	16

	Page
2. Chentis failed to show that his defense counsel was ineffective for failing to advance meritless or, at best, novel legal arguments.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kabat v. State</i> , 76 Wis. 2d 224, 251 N.W.2d 38 (1977)	6, 11, 12
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	11
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Schwarz</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 615, 579 N.W.2d 698 (1998)	9, 11
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2017 WI 7, 373 Wis. 2d 98, 890 N.W.2d 245.....	17
<i>State v. (John) Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	16
<i>State v. Black</i> , 2001 WI 31, 242 Wis. 2d 126, 624 N.W.2d 363	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	17, 18
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 2012 WI 68, 342 Wis. 2d 1, 816 N.W.2d 177.....	8, 13
<i>State v. Dillard</i> , 2014 WI 123, 358 Wis. 2d 543, 859 N.W.2d 44.....	7, 18
<i>State v. Higgs</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 1, 601 N.W.2d 653 (Ct. App. 1999).....	7
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 105 Wis. 2d 657, 314 N.W.2d 897 (Ct. App. 1981).....	11

	Page
<i>State v. Lemberger</i> , 2017 WI 39, 374 Wis. 2d 617, 893 N.W.2d 232.....	17, 18
<i>State v. Multaler</i> , 2002 WI 35, 252 Wis. 2d 54, 643 N.W.2d 437.....	11
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 2017 WI App 40, 376 Wis. 2d 430, 899 N.W.2d 728	7, 8, 15
<i>State v. Spears</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 429, 433 N.W.2d 595 (Ct. App. 1988).....	9, 10, 15
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2013 WI 34, 347 Wis. 2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482.....	7, 15, 18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	16, 17
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1)(b)	8, 11
